

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID MEYER, individually and in his
capacity as president and designated officer/broker
of Triad, Inc., dba Triad Realtors,

Petitioner,

vs.

EMMA MARY ELLEN HOLLEY; DAVID HOLLEY;
MICHAEL HOLLEY, a minor; BROOKS BAUER,
individually and on behalf of the general public,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

BROWN & PEEL
JAMES W. PEEL
3585 West Beechwood
Suite 101
Fresno, California 93711
(559) 431-1300

BENEDON & SERLIN
DOUGLAS G. BENEDON*
GERALD M. SERLIN
21700 Oxnard Street,
Suite 1290
Woodland Hills, California
91367
(818) 340-1950
**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioner
David Meyer, individually and in his
capacity as president and designated officer / broker
of Triad, Inc., dba Triad Realtors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. A CORPORATE OFFICER/BROKER IS NOT VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FHA BY THE CORPORATION'S AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES.....	2
A. Under The Common Law, A Corporate Of- ficer Is Not The Principal Of The Corpo- rate Employees Under His Control And Supervision.....	2
B. Neither The FHA Nor The HUD Regula- tions Demonstrate A Congressional In- tent To Impose Vicarious Liability On Officer/Brokers Based On A Right Of Control.....	4
C. Abandoning Common Law Principles Of Agency And Corporate Law Is Not Nec- essary To Further The Purpose Of The FHA.....	10
II. MEYER IS NOT LIABLE AS A LICENSEE ...	12
III. VIOLATION OF A STATE IMPOSED DUTY TO SUPERVISE DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO LIABILITY UNDER THE FHA.....	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS WAIVED AN ALTER EGO CLAIM BY FAILING TO PROPERLY PLEAD IT OR RAISE IT ON APPEAL.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Acosta-Huerta v. Estelle</i> , 7 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	11
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	4
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Ill v. Ter Maat</i> , 195 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	3
<i>Cabrera v. Jakabovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2nd Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	5
<i>Chicago, Burlington and Quincy RR v. Willard</i> , 220 U.S. 413 (1911)	13
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	17
<i>D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)	15
<i>Futura Development of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico</i> , 144 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	2, 13
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	18, 19
<i>Kirno Hill Corp. v. Holt</i> , 618 F.2d 982 (2nd Cir. 1980)	12, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leykis v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 899 F.Supp. 986 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	17
<i>Marr v. Rife</i> , 503 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>McKinnon v. City of Berwyn</i> , 750 F.2d 1383 (7th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	13, 15
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	11, 17, 18
<i>Northside Realty Assocs v. United States</i> , 605 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Patel v. Wargo</i> , 803 F.2d 632 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Railroad Co. v. Barron</i> , 5 Wall. (72 U.S.) 90 (1866).....	13
<i>Rosenthal & Co. v. Commodity Futures Trading Com'n</i> , 802 F.2d 963 (7th Cir. 1986)	3, 11
<i>HUD v. Active Agency</i> , Fair Housing – Fair Lending Rptr. ¶ 25,141 (HUD ALJ 1999)	9
<i>HUD v. Properties Unlimited</i> , Fair Housing – Fair Lending Rptr. ¶ 25,009 (HUD ALJ 1991).....	9
<i>HUD v. Murphy</i> , Fair Housing – Fair Lending Rptr. ¶ 25,002 (HUD ALJ 1990).....	9
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	18
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S.Ct. 441 (2001)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	5, 16
<i>United States v. Northside Realty Assocs.</i> , 474 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1973).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	4
<i>W. Va Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	6
<i>Walker v. Crigler</i> , 976 F.2d 900 (4th Cir. 1992)	7, 8
<i>Zinaman v. USTS New York, Inc.</i> , 798 F.Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES:

15 U.S.C. § 78(t)(a).....	5
24 C.F.R. § 100.20 (2002)	9, 10
24 C.F.R. § 103.20(b) (1999)	6
24 C.F.R. § 105.13.....	7
24 C.F.R. § 105.13(b)	7
29 U.S.C. § 203(d).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3601	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 3604-06	5, 15
California Business & Professions Code § 10159	14
California Business & Professions Code § 10159.2	3
California Business & Professions Code § 10211	14
F.R.A.P., rule 28(a)(9)(A)	18
Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	5

MISCELLANEOUS:

49 Federal Register 40533 (1984).....	7
53 Federal Register 24185 (1988).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
54 Federal Register 3260-61 (1989)	8
Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of Corporations</i> , (Vol. 1) § 41.35 (1999).....	17, 19
Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of Corporations</i> , (Vol. 3A) § 1135 (Perm.Ed.)	2
Restatement Second Agency § 358 (1957).....	3, 7
Restatement Second Torts § 214 (1965).....	13
<i>The Decline And Recent Revival Of Absolute Vicari- ous Liability Under The Fair Housing Act</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 581 (1996).....	9
